PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kenyon A. Hapke	03/24/2008
Michael S. Osvatic	03/24/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works, Inc.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026-1215

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12054872

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-9753

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-225-9755

Email: docketing@boylefred.com

Correspondent Name: BOYLE FREDRICKSON S.C.

Address Line 1: 840 North Plankinton Avenue

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1508.095

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Keith M. Baxter

Total Attachments: 2 source=00171146#page1.tif source=00171146#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020698 FRAME: 0164

500495998

UU UP\$

Docket No.: 21239 (1508.095)

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

1) KENYON A. HAPKE 1230 Harwood Drive Libertyville, IL 60048	2) MICHAEL S. OSVATIC S45 W225118 Black Oak Lane Waukesha, WI 53189
3)	4)
5)	6)
hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its su	accessors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:
I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/o	ATCH WITH POWER FAILURE UNLOCK" for which or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, ed States Provisional Application No(s). 60/925,597 filed on
(2) in and to an invention entitled "filed United States Provisional Application No(s).	
(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United S	tates Patent Application and/or United States Provisional

Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignce with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignce, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignée, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

4144287535

Inventors: Kenyon A. Hapke, Michael S. Osvatic Title: Appliance Latch with Power Failure Unlock

I/we hereby further agree and autho	rize the Commissione	r of Patents and Trademarks of	the United States and
all other appropriate government of	ficials for applicable c	ountries foreign to the United	States to issue any and
all above identified patents to Assig	nee.	~	
1) Denyiogle Hapke Name. Kenyon A. Hapke	. /	2) Name: Michael S. Osvatic	<u> </u>
3)		4)	
Name:	Date	Name:	Date
5)		6)	
Name: Date	- -	Name:	Date

SSS:4 RECORDED: 03/25/2008 S=1 National Real: 020698 FRAME: 0166